COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL) CASE NO.TELEPHONE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE TO RESELL) 96-200TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE)

<u>ORDER</u>

IT IS ORDERED that American International Telephone, Inc. ("American International") shall file the original and ten copies of the following information with the Commission. The information requested herein is due no later than 30 days from the date of this Order.

1. Has American International or any of its affiliates ever received compensation for providing intrastate telecommunications services in Kentucky?

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 6(3), include a copy of American International's bill format, or its contents, in the proposed tariff. To comply with Section 13(1)(a), include a toll-free number or a method for accepting collect calls as part of the bill format.

3. Refer to Original Sheet 15, Section 2.17. Rewrite, in conformity with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 8(3)(h), to provide that a late payment penalty may be assessed only once on any bill for rendered service.

4. Refer to Original Sheet 12, Section 2.10 and rewrite to conform with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 12, which states in part that customers may give the utility 3 working days notice in person, by telephone, or in writing.

5. Refer to Original Sheet 13, Section 2.12(j). Does this subsection mean only that a customer will be dropped from the company's current billing database, or will a PIC change order be sent to the LEC if a customer is dropped pursuant to this section? Explain.

Refer to Original Sheet 15, Section 2.18 and delete the language, "or five 6. percent of the amount of the check, whichever is greater."

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 27th day of June, 1996.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jula K Breathat

ATTEST:

Mills

Executive Director